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Daffodil Show Report for Local or Regional Shows

Within two weeks after the show, send a completed PDF file of this report by electronic mail to Awards Chairman Bob Spotts. If you 
cannot e-mail a PDF file, print the completed show report on paper and mail it to Robert Spotts, 409 Hazelnut Drive, Oakley, Califor-
nia 94561. Include all the information about the flower that exhibitors are required by the schedule to put on their entry tags or labels 
including the following: division numbers, complete color codes for the Throckmorton winner, hybridizer’s names, seedling numbers of 
unnamed cultivars and their color codes and parentage where known, and dates of introduction for classics and historics. If the exhib-
itor provided color codes (even when not required by the schedule), please include them in this report. If you are unable to fill in this 
report form electronically, print it on paper and use a black ink pen to insure good copying if you are handwriting this report.

The best application to use for filling in this form is the free Reader application by Adobe. The current version of Reader at the revision 
date of this form is version 11, but older versions may work. Other applications that display PDF files may not fully implement the PDF 
specifications for displaying and filling in forms. Reader is available for many platforms. If you don’t already have it, you can get it at 
http://get.adobe.com/reader/. When using this form, save your filled copy in a different file rather than overwriting the original file. 
Print your saved file if you wish. Attach your completed and saved file to an e-mail to robert_spotts@comcast.net.

Opening Date of the Show: Month Date Year

City and State:

Sponsoring Society:

Show Chairman:

Horticulture:

Photography:

#Entries: #Exhibitors: #Stems:

#Photographs: #Photographers:

This was a local show. This was a regional show.
Note: In classes where no award was made, write Not Awarded if there was no winning entry, No Entries if there were no entries, 
or Not Offered if the class is not on your show schedule. On the cultivar line, put the name or seedling number in the first field, 
division and color code in second field, and any additional information, like seedling parentage, in the third field.

Gold Ribbon

Rose Ribbon

Mini Rose Ribbon

White Ribbon

Mini White Ribbon

Mini Gold Ribbon

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

(Seedling Number)

(Seedling Number)

(revised October 2, 2014)

(Div, Color Code)

(Div, Color Code)

(Parentage)

(Div, Color Code) (Parentage)

(Cultivar Name)

March 19 2016

Murphys, California

Northern California Daffodil Society

Bob Spotts

295 13 567

n/a n/a

Kirby Fong

'Crackington' 4Y-O

Bob Spotts

3-21-16 7YYG-GGO

Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn Howe

03-036-21 8W-P

Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn Howe

03-036-21 8W-P

Bob Spotts

'Pogo' 3W-GYO

Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn Howe

'Xica' 11aY-Y
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Best Intermediate Ribbon

Best Historic Ribbon

Best Classic Single-Stem Ribbon

Youth Best 3-Stem Ribbon

Miniature Container-Grown Ribbon

Wells Knierim Ribbon

Silver Ribbon

Best Intermediate 3-Stem Ribbon

Best Classic Ribbon

Youth Best Bloom Ribbon

Standard Container-Grown Ribbon

Best Historic 3-Stem Ribbon

Best Classic 3-Stem Ribbon

Small Growers Ribbon

Species/Species Hybrid Container-Grown Ribbon

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Photographer:

Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Exhibitor:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Photograph Title:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Cultivar:

Winning Species:

# of Blue Ribbons:

(Year of Introduction)

(Year of Introduction)

(Year of Introduction)

(Year of Introduction)

(Year of Introduction)

Bob Spotts

'Pogo' 3W-GYO

Bob Spotts

'Pogo' 3W-GYO

Albert Ehlings

'Geranium' 8W-O 1930

Steve Hampson

'Sweetness' 7Y-Y 1939

Steve Hampson

'Merlin' 3W-YYR 1956

Steve Hampson

'Merlin' 3W-YYR 1956

Albert Ehlings

'Golden Dawn' 8Y-O 1958

Devon Oase

'Rapture' 6Y-Y

Devon Oase

'Ceylon' 2Y-O

Albert Ehlings

'Bridal Crown' 4W-Y

no entries

Steve Hampson

'Tiny Bubbles' 12Y-Y

no entries

n/a

Kirby Fong 34
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Youth Collection of 5 Ribbon

Historic Collection of 5 Ribbon (Must have been introduced BEFORE 1940)

Classics Collection of 5 Ribbon (Must have been introduced between 1940 thru 1969)

Intermediate Collection of 5 Ribbon

Maroon Ribbon (Best standard collection of 5 reverse bi-colors only.)

Exhibitor:

Exhibitor:

Exhibitor:

Exhibitor:

Exhibitor:

1.

1.

1.

1.

1.

2.

2.

2.

2.

2.

3.

3.

3.

3.

3.

4.

4.

4.

4.

4.

5.

5.

5.

5.

5.

(Include year of introduction for all cultivars)

(Include year of introduction for all cultivars)

no entries

no entries

no entries

Bob Spotts

3-15-16 3Y-GGO

3-16-16 3W-OOR

3-17-16 3Y-GGO

3-18-16 3W-GYO

3-19-16 2W-YOO

no entries
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Red-White-Blue Ribbon (Best standard collection of 5 bred in the USA)

Purple Ribbon (Best collection of 5 standards)

Marie Bozievich Ribbon (12 standard stems from at least FOUR divisions)

Exhibitor:

Exhibitor:

Exhibitor:

1.

1.

1.

2.

2.

2.

6.

3.

3.

3.

7.

10.

4.

4.

4.

8.

11.

5.

5.

5.

9.

12.

(Include hybridizer name for all cultivars
unless the exhibitor is the hybridizer.)

(Include division number for all cultivars)

Rosemary Scholz

'Tangent' 2W-P Mitsch

'Bertrand Gold' 2Y-Y Reed

'Pacific Rim' 2Y-YYR Mitsch

'Magic Lantern' 1Y-O Havens

'Northern Skies' 6W-P Mitsch

Kirby Fong

'Crackington' 4Y-O 1986

'Royal Regiment' 2W-O 1961

'National Treasure' 2Y-Y 2007

'Maya Dynasty' 2Y-Y 1993

'Sheelagh's Party' 2W-WWP 2014

Ironstone Vineyards

'Tiritomba' 11aY-O

'Passionale' 2W-P

'Avalon' 2Y-W

'Accent' 2W-P

'Salome' 2W-PPY

'Martinette' 8Y-O

'Pink Tango' 11aW-P

'Tahiti' 4Y-O

'Altruist' 3O-R

'Jack Snipe' 6W-Y

'Quail' 7Y-Y

'Scarlet Elegance' 2Y-YRR
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Elise Havens Ribbon (12 standard stems from at least THREE divisions 5 through 10)
Exhibitor:

1.
2.

6.

3.

7.

10.

4.

8.

11.

5.

9.

12.

Tom Throckmorton Ribbon (15 standard stems from 15 different RHS classifications)
Exhibitor:

1.
2.

6.

3.

7.

10.

13.

4.

8.

11.

14.

5.

9.

12.

15.
(Include division number and COLOR CODE for all cultivars)

(Include division number for all cultivars)

no entries

Kirby Fong

'WOW!' 2Y-Y

'Glasnevin' 2W-W

'Cape Cornwall' 2Y-YYO

'Ashlini' 8W-Y

'American Dream' 1Y-P

'Pacific Rim' 2Y-YYR

'Cape Point' 2W-P

'Ryland' 2Y-P

'Tuckahoe' 3W-GYR

'Goldfinger' 1Y-Y

'Sextant' 6W-GWW

'Crackington' 4Y-O

'Pogo' 3W-GYO

'Ring of Fire' 3Y-YYR

'New Kid' 3W-YYR
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Carey Quinn Award (24 standard stems from at least FIVE divisions)
Medal (for first time winner) Ribbon (for repeat winner)

Exhibitor:
1.

16.

2.

17.

6.

21.

3.

18.

7.

22.

10.

13.

4.

19.

8.

23.

11.

14.

5.

20.

9.

24.

12.

15.

Miniature Red-White-Blue Ribbon (Best miniature collection of 5 stems bred in the USA)
Exhibitor:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

(Include name of hybridizer for all cultivars
unless the exhibitor is the hybridizer)

(Include division number for all cultivars)

Bob Spotts

3-444-16 8Y-YRR

3-21-16 7YYG-GGO

3-20-16 7G-GGO

'Sunny Future' 2W-W

'Dream Catcher' 2W-P

'Avalanche' 8W-Y

3-32-16 7G-GGO

Wier 90-2 2W-W

3-446-16 8W-YYO

3-201-16 3YYG-GGO

3-231-16 3W-GYO

3-507-16 7G-GGO

3-549-16 7P-YYP

3-445-16 8Y-O

3-452-16 7Y-Y

3-479-16 7G-G

3-506-16 7G-GGO

3-31-16 3W-YYO

'Work of Art' 7W-P

'Bob Spotts' 2W-W

'Kokopelli' 7Y-Y

'Pogo' 3W-GYO

Vinisky 591-41-511A 11aY-P

3-641-16 2W-YOO

no entries
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Lavender Ribbon (Best miniature collection of 5 stems excluding Miniature Red-White-Blue collection)

Bankhead Ribbon (Best miniature collection of 9 stems from at least THREE divisions)

Exhibitor:

Exhibitor:

1.

1.

2.

2.

6.

3.

3.

7.

4.

4.

8.

5.

5.

9.
(Include division number for all cultivars)

Roberta Watrous Award (Best miniature collection of 12 stems from at least THREE divisions)
Medal (for first time winner) Ribbon (for repeat winner)

Exhibitor:
1.
2.

6.

3.

7.

10.

4.

8.

11.

5.

9.

12.
(Include division number for all cultivars)

Kirby Fong

Keira KB-M-BH-41-14 10Y-Y

'Suzy Q' 10Y-Y

'Tiny Bubbles' 12Y-Y

Trevanion 05/116B 10Y-Y

Keira KB-BH-10Y-Y-13 10Y-Y

Jon Kawaguchi

N. jonquilla 13-Y-Y

'Leota Mill' 2Y-YOO

'Baby Boomer' 7Y-Y

'Hawera' 5Y-Y

'Marilynn Howe' 8W-P

'Connie No. 1' 10Y-Y

'Fairy Chimes' 5Y-Y

'Tete-a-Tete' 12Y-O

'Zinkowski Group' 10Y-Y

Jon Kawaguchi

'Hawera' 5Y-Y

Vinisky V-01-65 5Y-Y

'Baby Boomer' 7Y-Y

JBK 06-111-01 7Y-Y N. jonquilla x N. cordubensis

N. fernandesii 13Y-Y

'Clay's Gold' 10Y-Y

JBK 09-24-02 10Y-Y N. bulb. var. conspicuus x N. bulb. var. citrinus

'Romantique' 5Y-Y

JBK 06-339-01 10Y-Y 'Apollo Gold' x 'Oregon Petticoat Group'

'Connie No. 1' 10Y-Y

N. bulb. var. viriditubus MS142 13Y-Y

JBK 10-15-01 10Y-Y N. obesus MS545 x (N. bulb. x 'Parasol')
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Premier Miniature Collection Ribbon (24 miniature stems from at least FIVE divisions)
Exhibitor:

1.

16.

2.

17.

6.

21.

3.

18.

7.

22.

10.

13.

4.

19.

8.

23.

11.

14.

5.

20.

9.

24.

12.

15.

(Include division number for all cultivars)

Three Miniatures by Hybridizer Ribbon (3 different miniatures bred by the exhibitor)
Exhibitor:

1.
2.
3.

Six Miniatures by Hybridizer Ribbon (6 different miniatures bred by the exhibitor)
Exhibitor:

1.
2.

6.

3.
4.
5.

Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn Howe

2006-086-7 7YYW-W

2008-088-1 11aY-R

2007-090-2 11aW-W

X-49-5 11aY-Y

2009-103-3 8W-WWP

2008-078-1 2Y-R

2011-017-2 4Y-Y

2006-036-8 5W-W

2009-009-1 11aY-Y

'Little Karen' 8W-P

2009-025-1 2Y-O

2008-005-1 4W-W

2009-072-9 8W-YOO

2009-071-1 2Y-O

'Martha Cash' 8W-P

2012-056-1 5Y-Y

'Puppy Love' 2W-P

'Itsy Bitsy Splitsy' 11aY-O

2012-056-6 5Y-Y

2011-145-1 8W-W

2009-025-1 6Y-Y

2003-036-6 8W-W

2013-006-1 10Y-Y

2007-090-1 11aW-W

no entries

Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn Howe

'Itsy Bitsy Splitsy' 11aY-O

2012-085-7 7Y-W

2009-032-1 7Y-O

'Martha Cash' 8W-P

'Xica' 11aY-Y

2003-036-11 8W-P
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Twelve Miniatures by Hybridizer Ribbon (12 different miniatures bred by the exhibitor)
Exhibitor:

1.
2.

6.

3.

7.

10.

4.

8.

11.

5.

9.

12.

Miniature Bronze Ribbon (3 stems, of 5 different cultivars from at least THREE divisions. Regional show only.)
Exhibitor:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Harry Tuggle, Jr. Award (3 stems, of 12 different cultivars from at least THREE divisions. Regional show only.)
Medal (for first time winner) Ribbon (for repeat winner)

Exhibitor:
1.
2.

6.

3.

7.

10.

4.

8.

11.

5.

9.

12.
(Include division number for all cultivars)

(Include division number for all cultivars)

Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn Howe

03-036-21 8W-P

'Xica' 11aY-Y

03-036-14 8W-W

2011-043-6 2Y-Y

2009-078-11 2Y-O

2010-049-4 11aW-Y

1999-076-5 11aY-R

'Martha Cash' 8W-P

2003-036-1 8W-P

2009-059-1 11aY-Y

03-036-C 2W-P

'Itsy Bitsy Splitsy' 11aY-O

n/a

n/a




