## **Daffodil Show Report for Local or Regional Shows**

(revised October 2, 2014)

Within two weeks after the show, send a completed PDF file of this report by electronic mail to Awards Chairman Bob Spotts. If you cannot e-mail a PDF file, print the completed show report on paper and mail it to Robert Spotts, 409 Hazelnut Drive, Oakley, California 94561. Include all the information about the flower that exhibitors are required by the schedule to put on their entry tags or labels including the following: division numbers, complete color codes for the Throckmorton winner, hybridizer's names, seedling numbers of unnamed cultivars and their color codes and parentage where known, and dates of introduction for classics and historics. If the exhibitor provided color codes (even when not required by the schedule), please include them in this report. If you are unable to fill in this report form electronically, print it on paper and use a black ink pen to insure good copying if you are handwriting this report.

The best application to use for filling in this form is the free Reader application by Adobe. The current version of Reader at the revision date of this form is version 11, but older versions may work. Other applications that display PDF files may not fully implement the PDF specifications for displaying and filling in forms. Reader is available for many platforms. If you don't already have it, you can get it at http://get.adobe.com/reader/. When using this form, save your filled copy in a different file rather than overwriting the original file. Print your saved file if you wish. Attach your completed and saved file to an e-mail to robert\_spotts@comcast.net.

Opening Date of the Show:	Month March Date 19 Year 2016
City and State:	Murphys, California
Sponsoring Society:	Northern California Daffodil Society
Show Chairman:	Bob Spotts
Horticulture:	#Entries: 295
Photography:	#Photographs: $n/a$ #Photographers: $n/a$
This was a local show.	This was a regional show.
or Not Offered if the class is not	was made, write Not Awarded if there was no winning entry, No Entries if there were no entries, on your show schedule. On the cultivar line, put the name or seedling number in the first field, and any additional information, like seedling parentage, in the third field.
Gold Ribbon Winning Exhibitor:	Winter France
Winning Cultivar:	Kirby Fong  Crackington'  4Y-O
Rose Ribbon	Crackington' 4Y-O (Div, Color Code)
Winning Exhibitor:	Bob Spotts
Winning Cultivar:	3-21-16 7YYG-GGO
Mini Gold Ribbon Winning Exhibitor:	(Seedling Number) (Div, Color Code) (Parentage)  Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn Howe
Winning Cultivar:	03-036-21
<b>Mini Rose Ribbon</b> Winning Exhibitor:	Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn Howe
Winning Cultivar:	03-036-21 8W-P
White Ribbon	(Seedling Number) (Div, Color Code) (Parentage)
Winning Exhibitor:	Bob Spotts
Winning Cultivar:	'Pogo' 3W-GYO
Mini White Ribbon Winning Exhibitor:	Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn Howe
Winning Cultivar:	

<b>Best Intermediate Ribbon</b>			
Winning Exhibitor:	Bob Spotts		
Winning Cultivar:	'Pogo'	3W-GYO	
Best Intermediate 3-Stem R	Ribbon		
Winning Exhibitor:	Bob Spotts		
Winning Cultivar:	'Pogo'	3W-GYO	
Best Historic Ribbon			
Winning Exhibitor:	Albert Ehlings		
Winning Cultivar:	'Geranium'	8W-O	1930
Best Historic 3-Stem Ribbo	n		(Year of Introduction)
Winning Exhibitor:	Steve Hampson		
Winning Cultivar:	'Sweetness'	7Y-Y	1939
<b>Best Classic Ribbon</b>			(Year of Introduction)
Winning Exhibitor:	Steve Hampson		
Winning Cultivar:	'Merlin'	3W-YYR	1956
Best Classic Single-Stem Ri	bbon		(Year of Introduction)
Winning Exhibitor:	Steve Hampson		
Winning Cultivar:	'Merlin'	3W-YYR	1956
Best Classic 3-Stem Ribbon			(Year of Introduction)
Winning Exhibitor:	Albert Ehlings		
Winning Cultivar:	'Golden Dawn'	8Y-O	1958
Youth Best Bloom Ribbon	Golden Dawn	01-0	(Year of Introduction)
Winning Exhibitor:	Devon Oase		
Winning Cultivar:	'Rapture'	6Y-Y	
Youth Best 3-Stem Ribbon	Kapture	01-1	
Winning Exhibitor:	Devon Oase		
Winning Cultivar:	'Ceylon'	2Y-O	
Small Growers Ribbon			
Winning Exhibitor:	Albert Ehlings		
Winning Cultivar:	'Bridal Crown'	4W-Y	
Standard Container-Grown	Ribbon		
Winning Exhibitor:	no entries		
Winning Cultivar:			
<b>Miniature Container-Grow</b>	n Ribbon		
Winning Exhibitor:	Steve Hampson		
Winning Cultivar:	'Tiny Bubbles'	12Y-Y	
Species/Species Hybrid Cor	ntainer-Grown Ribbon		
Winning Exhibitor:	no entries		
Winning Species:			
Wells Knierim Ribbon		<del></del>	
Photographer:	n/a		
Photograph Title:			
Silver Ribbon			
Exhibitor: Kirby Fong			# of Blue Ribbons: 34

Youth Collectio	n of 5 Ribbon		
Exhibitor:	no entries		
1.			
2.			
3.			
4.			
5.			
3.			
Historic Collect	ion of 5 Ribbon (Must have been intro	oduced BEFOR	E 1940)
Exhibitor:	no entries		
1.			
2.			
3.			
4.			
5.			
<i>J</i> .			(Include year of introduction for all cultivars)
	ion of 5 Ribbon (Must have been intro	oduced between	n 1940 thru 1969)
Exhibitor:	no entries		
1.			
2.			
3.			
4.			
5.			
<b>3.</b>			(Include year of introduction for all cultivars)
Intermediate Co	ollection of 5 Ribbon		
Exhibitor:	Bob Spotts		
1.	3-15-16	3Y-GGO	
2.	3-16-16	3W-OOR	
3.	3-17-16	3Y-GGO	
4.	3-18-16	3W-GYO	
	3-19-16	2W-YOO	
<b>3.</b>	5-19-10	2W-100	
Maroon Ribbon	(Best standard collection of 5 reverse	bi-colors only.)	
Exhibitor:	no entries		
1.			
2.			
3.			
4.			
5.			
<b>7</b> .	1	1	

Red-White-Blu	e Ribbon (Best standard collection of 5	bred in the US	SA)
Exhibitor:	Rosemary Scholz		
1.	'Tangent'	2W-P	Mitsch
2.	'Bertrand Gold'	2Y-Y	Reed
3.	'Pacific Rim'	2Y-YYR	Mitsch
4.	'Magic Lantern'	1Y-O	Havens
5.	'Northern Skies'	6W-P	Mitsch
			(Include hybridizer name for all cultivars unless the exhibitor is the hybridizer.)
Purple Ribbon	(Best collection of 5 standards)		
Exhibitor:	Kirby Fong		
1.	'Crackington'	4Y-O	1986
2.	'Royal Regiment'	2W-O	1961
3.	'National Treasure'	2Y-Y	2007
4.	'Maya Dynasty'	2Y-Y	1993
5.	'Sheelagh's Party'	2W-WWP	2014
Marie Bozievic	<b>h Ribbon</b> (12 standard stems from at le	ast FOUR divis	sions)
Exhibitor:	Ironstone Vineyards		
1.	'Tiritomba'	11aY-O	
2.	'Passionale'	2W-P	
3.	'Avalon'	2Y-W	
4.	'Accent'	2W-P	
5.	'Salome'	2W-PPY	
6.	'Martinette'	8Y-O	
7.	'Pink Tango'	11aW-P	
8.		4Y-O	
9.	'Altruist'	3O-R	
10.	'Jack Snipe'	6W-Y	
11.	'Quail'	7Y-Y	
12.	'Scarlet Elegance'	2Y-YRR	
	Source Diegunee	(Include division nu	mber for all cultivars)

Elise Havens Ri	<b>bbon</b> (12 standard stems from at least 7	ΓHREE divisior	ns 5 through 10)
Exhibitor:	no entries		
1.			
2.			
3.			
4.			
5.			
6.			
7.			
8.			
9.			
10.			
11.			
12.			
		(Include division nu	mber for all cultivars)
Tom Throckmo	erton Ribbon (15 standard stems from 1	15 different RH	S classifications)
Exhibitor:			
1.	'WOW!'	2Y-Y	
2.	'Glasnevin'	2W-W	
3.	'Cape Cornwall'	2Y-YYO	
4.	'Ashlini'	8W-Y	
5.	'American Dream'	1Y-P	
6.	'Pacific Rim'	2Y-YYR	
7.	'Cape Point'	2W-P	
8.	'Ryland'	2Y-P	
9.	'Tuckahoe'	3W-GYR	
10.	'Goldfinger'	1Y-Y	
11.	'Sextant'	6W-GWW	
12.	'Crackington'	4Y-O	
13.	'Pogo'	3W-GYO	
14.	'Ring of Fire'	3Y-YYR	
15.	'New Kid'	3W-YYR	
			mber and COLOR CODE for all cultivars)

Carey Quinn Award (24 standard stems from at lease Medal (for first time winner) Ribb	st FIVE divisions) on (for repeat winner)
Exhibitor: Bob Spotts	
1. 3-444-16	8Y-YRR
2. 3-21-16	7YYG-GGO
3. 3-20-16	7G-GGO
4. Sunny Future'	2W-W
5. Dream Catcher'	2W-P
6. 'Avalanche'	8W-Y
7. 3-32-16	7G-GGO
8. Wier 90-2	2W-W
9. 3-446-16	8W-YYO
10. 3-201-16	3YYG-GGO
11. 3-231-16	3W-GYO
12. 3-507-16	7G-GGO
13. 3-549-16	7P-YYP
14. 3-445-16	8Y-O
15. 3-452-16	7Y-Y
16. 3-479-16	7G-G
17. 3-506-16	7G-GGO
18. 3-31-16	3W-YYO
19. Work of Art'	7W-P
20. 'Bob Spotts'	2W-W
21. ['Kokopelli'	7Y-Y
22. ['Pogo'	3W-GYO
23. Vinisky 591-41-511A	11aY-P
24. 3-641-16	2W-YOO
	(Include division number for all cultivars)
Miniatura Dad Whita Dhua Dibban (Post miniatura	a collection of E atoms bred in the LICA)
Miniature Red-White-Blue Ribbon (Best miniature Exhibitor: no entries	. concetion of 3 stems bled in the OSA)
1.	
2.	
3.	
4.	
5.	
	(Include name of hybridizer for all cultivars unless the exhibitor is the hybridizer)

Lavender Ribbo	on (Best miniature collection of 5 stems	excluding Min	iature Red-White-Blue collection)
Exhibitor:	Kirby Fong		
1.	Keira KB-M-BH-41-14	10Y-Y	
2.	'Suzy Q'	10Y-Y	
3.	'Tiny Bubbles'	12Y-Y	
4.	Trevanion 05/116B	10Y-Y	
5.	Keira KB-BH-10Y-Y-13	10Y-Y	
Bankhead Ribb	on (Best miniature collection of 9 stem	s from at least	ГНREE divisions)
Exhibitor:	Jon Kawaguchi		
1.	N. jonquilla	13-Y-Y	
2.	'Leota Mill'	2Y-YOO	
3.	'Baby Boomer'	7Y-Y	
4.	'Hawera'	5Y-Y	
5.	'Marilynn Howe'	8W-P	
6.	'Connie No. 1'	10Y-Y	
7.	'Fairy Chimes'	5Y-Y	
8.	'Tete-a-Tete'	12Y-O	
9.	'Zinkowski Group'	10Y-Y	
		(Include division nu	mber for all cultivars)
Roberta Watro	us Award (Best miniature collection of	12 stems from	at least THRFF divisions)
		(for repeat win	•
	Jon Kawaguchi	(101 repeat will	
1.	'Hawera'	5V V	
2.		5Y-Y	
3.	Vinisky V-01-65	5Y-Y	
	'Baby Boomer'	7Y-Y	N : 21 N 11 :
4.	JBK 06-111-01	7Y-Y	N. jonquilla x N. cordubensis
5.	N. fernandesii	13Y-Y	
6.	'Clay's Gold'	10Y-Y	
7.	JBK 09-24-02	10Y-Y	N. bulb. var. conspicuus x N. bulb. var. citrinus
8.	'Romantique'	5Y-Y	
9.	JBK 06-339-01	10Y-Y	'Apollo Gold' x 'Oregon Petticoat Group'
10.	'Connie No. 1'	10Y-Y	
11.	N. bulb. var. viriditubus MS142	13Y-Y	
12.	JBK 10-15-01	10Y-Y (Include division nu	N. obesus MS545 x (N. bulb. x 'Parasol') mber for all cultivars)

<b>Premier Miniat</b>	ture Collection Ribbon (24 miniature s	tems from at lea	ast FIVE divisions)
Exhibitor:	Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn How	'e	
1.	2006-086-7	7YYW-W	
2.	2008-088-1	11aY-R	
3.	2007-090-2	11aW-W	
4.	X-49-5	11aY-Y	
5.	2009-103-3	8W-WWP	
6.	2008-078-1	2Y-R	
7.	2011-017-2	4Y-Y	
8.	2006-036-8	5W-W	
9.	2009-009-1	11aY-Y	
10.	'Little Karen'	8W-P	
11.	2009-025-1	2Y-O	
12.	2008-005-1	4W-W	
13.	2009-072-9	8W-YOO	
14.	2009-071-1	2Y-O	
15.	'Martha Cash'	8W-P	
16.	2012-056-1	5Y-Y	
17.	'Puppy Love'	2W-P	
18.	'Itsy Bitsy Splitsy'	11aY-O	
19.	2012-056-6	5Y-Y	
20.	2011-145-1	8W-W	
21.	2009-025-1	6Y-Y	
22.	2003-036-6	8W-W	
23.	2013-006-1	10Y-Y	
24.	2007-090-1	11aW-W	
		(Include division num	nber for all cultivars)
	es by Hybridizer Ribbon (3 different n	niniatures bred	by the exhibitor)
Exhibitor:	no entries		
1.			
2.			
3.			
Six Miniatures	<b>by Hybridizer Ribbon</b> (6 different min	iatures bred by	the exhibitor)
Exhibitor:	Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn How	ve	
1.	'Itsy Bitsy Splitsy'	11aY-O	
2.	2012-085-7	7Y-W	
3.	2009-032-1	7Y-O	
4.	'Martha Cash'	8W-P	
5.	'Xica'	11aY-Y	
6.	2003-036-11	8W-P	
		8	

Twelve Miniatur	res by Hybridizer Ribbon (12 differen	t miniatu	ires br	ec	11	by the exhibitor)
Exhibitor:	Harold Koopowitz and Marilynn Hov	ve				
1.	03-036-21	8W-P				
2.	'Xica'	11aY-Y				
3.	03-036-14	8W-W				
4.	2011-043-6	2Y-Y				
5.	2009-078-11	2Y-O				
6.	2010-049-4	11aW-Y	7			
7.	1999-076-5	11aY-R				
8.	'Martha Cash'	8W-P				
9.	2003-036-1	8W-P				
10.	2009-059-1	11aY-Y			Ē	
11.	03-036-C	2W-P			Ē	
12.	'Itsy Bitsy Splitsy'	11aY-O			Ē	
Miniature Brone Exhibitor:	<b>ze Ribbon</b> (3 stems, of 5 different cultin/a	vars fron	n at lea	ast	t '.	THREE divisions. Regional show only.)
					느	
2.					Ļ	
3.					L	
4.						
5.		(1 1 1 1		,	L	er for all cultivars)
	(for first time winner) Ribbon		at leas	st	T	HREE divisions. Regional show only.)
1.	11/4				Г	
2.					ᆫ	
3.				ļ	ᆮ	
3. 4.					ᆫ	
5.					ᆫ	
6.					ᆫ	
7.					느	
					Ļ	
8.				ļ	Ļ	
9.					L	
10.					Ļ	
11.					L	
12.		(Include di	ivision ni	uml	be	er for all cultivars)